
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham, SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 2 May 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718371 or email 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Howard Marshall and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 

 

 
 Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members 
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 

 

 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE (Vice Chairman) 
 

 

 

 



 Part 1 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

2.   Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 7 March 2012  (copy 
attached).   

3.   Chairman's announcements  

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests.  

5.   Public Participation and Questions from Committee Members.  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 speakers 
are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named on 
the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on Wednesday 25 April 2012. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions 
may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.  

6.   Revised Planning Code of Good Practice for Members of Wiltshire Council 
(Pages 5 - 16) 

 To consider the revised Code and the recommendations of the Focus Group on 
the Review of the Constitution.  

7.   Review of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements  

 To consider the report of the Scrutiny Manager (designated Scrutiny Officer). (to 
follow)  
 
 



8.   New Standards Framework  

 To consider a draft Code of Conduct drawn up by the Standards Task and Finish 
Group. (to follow)  

9.   Standards Committee Annual report (Pages 17 - 28) 

 To consider the final version of the Annual report  

10.   Annual report on dispensations granted.  

 To consider the report of the Head of Governance (to follow).  

11.   Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub-Committee (Pages 29 - 38) 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer.  

12.   Outcome of Two Standards Consideration Sub Committees (Pages 39 - 50) 

 To consider reports of the Monitoring Officer.  

13.   Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct (Pages 51 - 
58) 

 To consider the Status Report on Complaints.  

14.   Forward Plan (Pages 59 - 60) 

 To consider the Forward Work Plan.  

15.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.  Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.  
  

 Part II 

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 7 
MARCH 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, 
CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 

Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Howard Marshall and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, Mr John Scragg, 
Miss Pam Turner and Mr Keith Wallace 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE (Vice Chairman) 
 
 
Also in attendance 
 
Cllr Francis Morland 
  

 
13. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Craig McCallum and His Hon David MacLaren 
Webster QC. 
 

14. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to thank members of the committee for their 
valuable input on contract regulations which was submitted to the Head of 
Procurement. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
To approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 
 

15. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. Chairman's announcements 
 
The Chairman detailed the content of the two forthcoming meetings. 
 

• 18 April 2012, Monkton Park Council Chamber 2pm  
To discuss the Overview and Scrutiny review outcomes, Standards 
Annual Report and the Scheme of Delegation. 

  

• 2 May 2012, Monkton Park Council Chamber 2pm  
To discuss proposals for the new Standards Regime and the transitional 
arrangements. 

 
17. Public Participation and Questions from Committee Members. 

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
 
 

18. Recommendations of the Focus Group on the Review of the Constitution 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report, which updated the Committee on 
the developments since the previous meeting with input from the Constitution 
Focus Group and members of the Standards Task and Finish Group on the new 
Standards Framework.  
 
After a lengthy discussion Members made changes to the recommendations 
contained within the report and to the wording of the draft Terms of Reference, 
Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints under the Localism 
Act 2011, and Job Description and Person Specification.  It was agreed that 
fine-tuning of the wording should be delegated to the Task and Finish Group 
with the revised version of each document being brought back to the Committee 
for final approval before onward recommendation to Council on 15 May. 
 
Resolved 

 
To recommend  Council as follows: 
 
 
(1)  To establish a standards committee in accordance with the terms of 
reference at appendix 1, subject to further revision by the Standards Task 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

and Finish Group to reflect the Committee’s wishes.  
 
(2)  To adopt the arrangements for dealing with code of conduct 
complaints as set out in appendices 2 and 3, subject to further revision by 
the Standards Task and Finish Group to reflect the Committee’s wishes.   
 
(3)  To approve the job description and person specification for the 
independent person as set out in Appendix 4, subject to further revision 
by the Standards Task and Finish Group to reflect the Committee’s 
wishes.  
 
(4) To authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the chairman 
of the new standards committee and/or the Chairman of the existing 
Standards Committee, to take the necessary steps to secure the 
appointment of 2 independent persons and one reserve by the Council.  
 
(5)  To agree an appropriate rate of remuneration for the independent 
person, having regard to arrangements being made by other authorities 
and the advice of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 
(6)  Pending the issue of the regulations on interests and the emergence 
of any national template code of conduct, to use the existing code of 
conduct as the basis for a new code of conduct, amended as necessary to 
meet the requirements of the new legislation.   
 
(7) To support parish, town and city councils in Wiltshire in preparing for 
the new standards framework and to consult them as far as possible on 
the proposed arrangements for Wiltshire Council. 
 
 
 

19. Review of the Standards Committee Plan 2010 - 2014 
 
The Committee reviewed the Standards Committee Plan 2010 – 2014.  It was 
noted that there had been no change to the Standards Committee’s Goals, 
Output or Targets. All developments were annotated within the comments 
column. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that the arrangements for dealing with existing 
complaints after implementation of the new standards framework on 1 July 2012 
will be subject to transitional regulations, which are awaited. 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the Plan. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

20. Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report.  The challenging workload was 
noted.  Members conveyed their thanks for the useful breakdown of the case 
data. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report. 
 

21. Minutes of Sub-Committees 
 
The minutes of the Dispensation Sub-Committee held on 19 January 2012 were 
presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes. 
 
 

22. Forward Plan 
 
The forward plan was presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the forward plan as amended. 
 
 
 

23. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.15  - 4.25 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718379, e-mail anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 4



Protocol 4 1
12 July 2011

Protocol 4

The Planning Code of Good Practice
for Members of Wiltshire Council

1. Why a ‘Code of Good Practice’ is required

1.1. As a local councillor you will inevitably be involved in planning matters; as a 
councillor representing your division’s constituents; as a councillor responsible for 
overseeing the planning framework for Wiltshire, or as a councillor responsible for 
deciding planning applications at an area or strategic planning committee. You will 
have a crucial role to play in both making the planning system work and ensuring 
the best possible outcomes for the community, both now and in the future. 

1.2. The key purpose of planning is to manage development in the public interest. 
However, concerns are sometimes expressed about the probity of councillors 
meeting developers, applicants and interest groups and then taking decisions on an 
impartial basis. The aim of this code of good practice is to ensure that in the 
planning process in Wiltshire there are no grounds for suggesting that a decision 
has been biased, partial or not well founded in any way. Your role as a member of 
the council is to make planning decisions openly, impartially, with legally sound 
judgement and for justifiable reasons. This Code of Good Practice has been 
prepared to help you in this task.

2. When the Code of Good Practice applies

2.1. This code applies to councillors at all times when involving themselves in the 
planning process. This includes not just the taking part in the planning committee 
meetings of the council, but on less formal occasions, such as meetings with 
officers, the public, parish/town/city councils and pre-application and consultation 
meetings. It applies equally to planning enforcement matters or site-specific policy 
issues as it does to planning applications. 

2.2. If you have any doubts about the application of this Code to your own 
circumstances you should seek advice early, from the Monitoring Officer or one of 
his/her staff, and preferably well before any meeting takes place.

2.3. This code is based upon the ‘Model Members Planning Code’ adopted by the 
Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors in 2003 (updated in 2007). The 
Model Code was produced following consultation with the Standards for England, 
the Local Government Ombudsman and the Audit Commission but has been 
updated to take account of the clarification of the predetermination rules contained 
in the Localism Act 2011.

3. Relationship to the ‘Members' Code of Conduct’

3.1. The Members' Code of Conduct must be complied with at all times. This Planning 
Code of Good Practice seeks to explain and supplement the Members' Code of 
Conduct for the purposes of planning. It provides helpful guidance for members. 
However, you are advised that if you do not abide by this Code of Good Practice, 
you may put the council at risk of proceedings on the legality or maladministration of 
the related decision and yourself at risk of either being named in a report made to 
the Standards Committee or council or, if the failure is also likely to be a breach of 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Protocol 4 2
12 July 2011

the Code of Conduct, a complaint being made to the Standards Committee.

3.2. In the event of a conflict between this Planning Code of Good Practice and the 
Members’ Code of Conduct the latter will prevail.

4. Development proposals and interests under the Members' Code

4.1. It is a fundamental point of principle that those who have a significant interest in the 
outcome of a planning decision should not take part in the decision making process, 
for example, Members may wish to make their own planning proposals, such as 
extending their own property.. Members should disclose the existence and nature of 
their interest at any 
[...]
ters relating to the 
members’ code of conduct   

• handles all matters relating to alleged breaches of the code of conduct for 
elected and co-opted members of Wiltshire Council and the town parish and 
city councils within Wiltshire Council’s jurisdiction 

• grants dispensations to elected and co-opted members and church and 
parent governor representatives from requirements relating to interests set out 
in the members’ code of conduct 

• promotes and oversees high standards of ethical governance throughout the 
council 

• overviews the council’s whistle-blowing policy 

• overviews corporate complaints handling and reviews the implementation of 
recommendations made by the Ombudsman 

• has oversight of Wiltshire Council’s Constitution 

• considers and determines applications for exemption to the requirements in 
relation to politically restricted posts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

Members of Wiltshire Council Standards Committee 
 
 

 
 
 
Independent co-opted members (eight) 

Jane Bayley, Michael Cronin, Philip Gill MBE JP, Isabel McCord, Stuart 
Middleton and Gerry Robson OBE, 2 vacancies 
 

 

   
Wiltshire Council members (six) 

Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Howard Marshall, 
Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 

 

Town/parish council co-opted members (eight) 

Bill Bailey, Craig McCallum, Paul Neale, Robert Oglesby JP, John Scragg, 
Pam Turner, Keith Wallace and His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 

 

 
The Monitoring Officer 
Wiltshire Council’s Monitoring Officer, Ian Gibbons, and other officers from the 
governance team and democratic services team support the Standards Committee in 
its work. The Monitoring Officer is a statutory role responsible for ensuring that the 
council, its members and officers carry out their functions in a lawful manner. 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Meetings 
The following standards committee and sub-committees meetings were held (figures 
in brackets are for 2010/11): 


[...]
f your election or appointment to office (where that is 
later), register in your authority’s register of members’ 
interests details of your personal interests where they fall 
within a category mentioned in paragraph 8(1)(a), by 
providing written notification to your authority’s monitoring 
officer. 

1 

 

Page 23



 

 

The work of the Wiltshire Council Standards Committee 
April 2011 – March 2012 

 
 
Localism Act 2011 
The committee considered the proposals in the Localism Bill during its passage 
through Parliament and the changes that would be required to the Council’s 
standards framework.  Once the Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 
November 2011 it noted the significant changes made to the earlier proposals in the 
Bill and refined its proposals for the new standards framework accordingly.  
 
The committee has developed proposals for Council to consider on: 
 

• Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints under the 
Localism Act 2011 including possible sanctions 
 

• Terms of Reference for a  new standards committee which will be an 
ordinary committee of the Council whose voting members will be drawn from 
members of Wiltshire Council 
 

• Job Description and Person Specification of the Independent Persons 
appointed under Section 28(7) of Localism Act 2011 

 
These proposals have been drawn up taking into account the views of the 
Constitution Focus Group. 
 
The Committee has not developed a new code of conduct. It is awaiting further detail 
of a possible national template code and the regulations concerning the new rules on 
interests. 
 
The Committee has considered how to support Town, Parish and City Councils in 
preparing for the new standards framework. To this end the Monitoring Officer wrote 
to them on 30 December 2011 updating them of the impact of the Act upon them. 
Further updates have been given primarily through the Parish Newsletter. Also the 
training package for Town, Parish and City Councils has been am
[...]
rch 2012 to 
consider the following areas of the constitution: 
 

• Changes to the Budget Process 

• Media Relations Protocol 

• Questions and Motions on Notice 

• Senior Management Restructuring 

• Contract Regulations 

• Localism Act: 
o Standards Framework 
o Planning Code Of Good Practice  

 
The Focus Group made a number of recommended changes to the constitution as 
documented in reports presented to meetings of the Standards Committee. The 
recommended changes were accepted by the Standards Committee and reported to 
Council meetings during the year. The Standards Committee’s recommendations 
were accepted by the Council.  
 
Politically Restricted Posts – Applications for Exemption 
The Committee have taken on the responsibility considering applications for 
exemption from the holders of politically restricted posts.  These applications will be 
determined by the Dispensation Sub-Committee.  To date no applications have been 
received. 

 
Local Government Ombudsman 
In September Mrs Barbara Hedley, Assistant Local Government Ombudsman, gave 
a presentation on the role of the Ombudsman including recent changes and possible 
future development.   It was noted that overall response times had slipped but it was 
hoped that this would be addressed under the systems review of complaints. 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

Standards Committee Plan 
The Committee were updated in respect of the priorities in the Standard’s 
Committee’s plan at their meetings in November 2011 and March 2012. 
 
Acceptable Usage policy – for email, internet and computer use 
The Committee considered and endorsed a report which presented changes to the 
existing email, internet and computer use policy. 
 
Annual Governance Statement 
The committee considered the annual governance statement and made some 
revisions prior to it being considered by Cabinet and Audit Committee. 
 
Wiltshire Council Behaviours Framework 
 
The Committee received a briefing on the Wiltshire Council Behaviours Framework 
by Councillor Laura Mayes and Councillor Allison Bucknell at its meeting on 23 
November 2011. This was very well received by the Committee and allowed it to see 
how it could support this important initiative. 
 
Wiltshire Council Website 
Work has been undertaken to ensure information on Standards of Behaviour in local 
government is easily accessible on the Wiltshire Council Website 
 

 
Issues for 2012/13 

 
The Committee will finalise its proposals for the complaints procedure and 
organisational structures of the new standards framework for presentation to Council 
at its meeting on 15 May 2012. These proposals will be explained to Wiltshire 
Councillors at their Localism Act 2012 briefing in April 2012. 
 
It will make recommendations on a new Code of Conduct taking into account the 
development of a national code and the regulations regarding interests as well as 
drawing on the experience of the current code for Wiltshire Councillors.   
 
The committee will continue to implement the current local assessment processes in 
a fair, efficient and proportionate manner until the new standards framework under 
the Localism Act comes into force on 1 July 2012 as well as complete its other core 
functions: 
 

• consider the local government Ombudsman’s annual report 

• provide views on the council’s annual governance statement prior to adoption 
by the audit committee 

• review the effectiveness of the council’s whistle-blowing policy 

• ensure members’ compliance with the code of conduct in respect of the 
completion of the register of members’ interests and gifts and hospitality 
forms. 

 
 
The Committee will continue to ensure support and training is provided to Town and 
Parish Councils on both effective governance and standards of behaviour. In 

Page 26



 

addition the Committee will continue to update Town, Parish and City Councils on 
the new standards framework and will send the draft Arrangements, SC TOR and 
Job Description for the Independent Members to Parish, Town and City clerks and 
WALC as well as including them in the April Parish Newsletter. 
  
 
 
 

 
This report has been produced by Wiltshire Council’s Standards Committee.   
 
If you would like further information about the content or the work of the standards 
committee please contact: 
 
Pam Denton  Tel: 01225 718371  Email: pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Nina Wilton         Tel: 01225 713078  Email: nina.wilton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Minutes of the standards committee can be found on the following link of the 
council’s website: 
 
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/standards committee 
 
You can also contact us by writing to:  The Standards Committee, c/o the Monitoring 
Officer, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JN 
  

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Report Format – January 2003 1 

 

Wiltshire Council       
 
Standards Committee 
 
2 MAY 2012 
 

 
 

Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To report the outcome of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee which was 
held on 21 February 2012 to consider an allegation of a breach of the Code of 
Conduct for Members.  

 
Background 
 
2. On 20 April 2011 the Monitoring Officer of Wiltshire Council received a 

complaint from Mr Robert Willis regarding the alleged conduct of Councillor 
Alan Hill, a member of Wiltshire Council. The allegation concerned Councillor 
Hill’s alleged comments and manner towards the complainant, Mr Willis during 
a visit to the site of Mr Willis’ planning application in September 2010.   

 
3. On 13 May 2011, the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee of Wiltshire 

Council considered the complaint regarding Councillor Hill. In accordance with 
section 57A(2) of the Local Government Act 2000 as amended, the 
Assessment Sub-Committee decided that the complaint should be referred to 
the Monitoring Officer for investigation. They considered that if proven, the 
behaviour giving 
[...]
failure to comply  

WC 43/09 02/12/09 Determination Sub-Committee 2 September 2011 - no failure to comply 

WC 45/09 02/12/09 Determination Sub-Committee 2 September 2011 - no failure to comply 

WC 38/11 07/06/11 Investigation discontinued 16/09/11 due to resignation of subject member 

WC 34/11 07/06/11 Consideration Sub-Committee 31 January 2012 – no failure to comply 

WC 36/11 07/06/11 Consideration Sub-Committee 31 January 2012 – no failure to comply 

WC 37/11 07/06/11 Consideration Sub-Committee 31 January 2012 – no failure to comply 

WC 33/11 13/05/11 Determination Sub-Committee 21 February 2012 – failure to comply (no sanction) 

WC 50/11 09/08/11 Consideration Sub-Committee 13 March 2012 – no failure to comply 

WC 52/11 09/08/11 Consideration Sub-Committee 13 March 2012 – no failure to comply 

WC 53/11 09/08/11 Consideration Sub-Committee 13 March 2012 – no failure to comply 

WC 67/11 20/12/11 Investigation discontinued 10/02/12 due to resignation of subject member 

 
Casestatusreport 02/05/12 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



P
a

g
e
 5

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

Revised February 2012 

         
COMMITTEE’S WORK PLAN 

 
 

Meeting Date and Time 
 

Name of Report Scope of Report 

4 July 2012 - Council 
Chamber Bradley Road, 
Trowbridge BA14 0RD 
 

Status Report on Complaints 
made under the Code of 
Conduct 
 

 

 Reappointment of Sub-
Committees 

 

 Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 Annual Governance Statement  

 
 
 

Future meeting dates: 
 

5 September 2012 
7 November 2012 

Agenda Item 14

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Revised Planning Code of Good Practice for Members of Wiltshire Council
	9 Standards Committee Annual report
	11 Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub-Committee
	Determination Sub-Committee Decision Notice - Alan Hill

	12 Outcome of Two Standards Consideration Sub Committees
	WC 36 11 report to Standards Committee 36 11
	R

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Alt  
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 2 MAY 
2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, 
CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 

Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg and Mr Keith Wallace 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE (Vice Chairman) 
 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr George Jeans and Cllr Francis Morland 
 
  

 
31 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ernie Clark, Councillor Howard 
Marshall, Miss Pam Turner and His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC. 
 

32 Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

33 Chairman's announcements 
 
The Chairman thanked co-opted members for their responses on their interest 
with regard to moving forward to the new committee. The current position on 
membership was noted as elected member appointments taking place at 
Council on 15 May 2012, and co-opted member appointments proposed for 
Council on 26 June 2012. 
 
 

34 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35 Public Participation and Questions from Committee Members. 
 
There were no questions or statements from the public. 
 

36 Revised Planning Code of Good Practice for Members of Wiltshire Council 
 
The revised Planning Code of Good Practice for Members of Wiltshire Council 
was presented by the Monitoring Officer.  He explained that the Code had been 
modified to reflect changes to the rules on pre-determination in the Localism 
Act.  He added that it would need to come back to the Standards Committee at 
some time in the future to reflect changes in planning law arising from the 
Localism Act and regulations and new rules to be issued on declaration of 
interests. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 
To recommend Council: 
 
(1)  to adopt The Planning Code of Good Practice for Members of Wiltshire 
Council as amended. 
 
(2)  to note that further revisions will be required when the regulations on 
planning and declaration of pecuniary interests are available. 
 
 
 

37 Review of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements 
 
Councillor Carter introduced the report which looked at ways to change 
Overview and Scrutiny to make it more effective. The Scrutiny Manager talked 
through in detail the proposed changes between the current arrangements 
shown at Appendix A and those proposed at Appendix B, and a detailed 
discussion took place.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Concern was raised over the ability of the new sub-committees to set up task 
groups and the requirement for this to be agreed by the main committee. 
Following a debate it was agreed that Appendix B should be amended as 
follows:- 
 

• In the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee box, replace the 
fourth bullet point with ‘Establish sub-committees/endorse the formation 
of task groups/appoint representatives to project boards and delegate 
responsibility as appropriate’ 

• In each of the three sub-committee boxes remove the wording ‘with the 
agreement of the Management Committee’ 

 
Questions were raised regarding the fourth bullet point in the Budget Overview 
and Scrutiny Task Group box on Appendix B in that a broader membership 
might be preferable, similar to the sub-committees.  
 
Questions also raised on the role of the proposed new management committee 
were clarified by the Monitoring Officer, who explained that there was no 
intention to stifle initiative in the proposed new structure, rather to ensure that 
functions and resources were used to best effect on matters prioritised with 
council objectives.   
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend to Council: 
 

1. To approve the outcome of the Overview and Scrutiny Review as 
set out in the report, subject to the following amendments:- 
 

a. In Appendix B: 
 

• In the Overview and Management Committee box, replace 
the fourth bullet point with ‘Establish sub-
committees/endorse the formation of task groups/appoint 
representatives to project groups and delegate 
responsibility as appropriate’ 
 

• In each of the three Sub-Committee boxes remove the 
wording “with the agreement of the Management 
Committee”  
 

b. To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any 
consequential constitutional amendments necessary to give 
effect to the revised arrangements. 
 

c. To review the operation of the arrangements within 18 
months. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

38 New Standards Framework 
 
Draft Code of Conduct 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the draft Code of Conduct drawn up by the 
Standards Task and Finish Group. It was agreed that paragraphs 15 to 19, 
relating to members interests, would need to be reviewed once the regulations 
governing the registration and disclosure of pecuniary interests had been 
released. He explained that the draft Code is based upon the DCLG illustrative 
text for a code, but included additional provisions to ensure clarity and 
enforceability.  
 
It was helpful to refer to the Roles and Responsibilities of Wiltshire Councillors, 
set out in the Council’s Constitution, by way of a preamble to the document. 
However, it was understood that town and parish councillors would not be 
expected to adopt this.  
 
The Member Support in the Locality Task Group had considered the draft Code 
and proposed complaints process. A note of their discussions was tabled at the 
meeting and fully discussed. 
 
It was agreed to take the draft Code to Council on 15 May for initial 
consideration and approval for consultation with town and parish councils and 
for final approval by council at its meeting on 26 June. 
 
Draft Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints under the 
Localism Act 2011 
 
Members considered the comments of the Member Support in the Locality Task 
Group in respect of the arrangements for dealing with code of conduct 
complaints.   
 
Following a debate it was agreed to support the changes recommended by the 
Panel, save that: 
 

• the time limit for complaints to be submitted should be within 20 working 
days on which the complainant became aware of the matter giving rise to 
the complaint. 
 

• the  aim should be to complete cases within 3.5 months -  20 working 
days to initial assessment - 30 working days for investigation and 20 
working days to hearing.  This excludes requests for extension by the 
member, time spent on reviews and exploring alternative resolution.   
 

Paragraph 4.8 a. should be amended to read - to dismiss the complaint or take 
no further action on the complaint.’ 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: To recommend council at its meeting on 15 May 2012:  
 

1. To approve the draft code of conduct attached to the report for 
consultation with Wiltshire Councillors and Parish, Town and City 
Councils before final approval is sought at its meeting on 26 June 
2012, subject to paragraph 1 of the draft being moved to form part 
of the preamble. 
 
 

2. To amend the Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints to reflect the comments of the Member Support in the 
Locality Task Group, as set out above, for consideration by Council 
as resolved previously. 

 
 

39 Standards Committee Annual report 
 
The Standards Committee Annual Report was circulated for information prior to 
it being presented to the Council meeting on 15 May. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 

40 Annual report on dispensations granted. 
 
The Head of Governance presented the Annual Report on Dispensation 
Applications.  There had been ten applications for dispensations during the 
year, four of which had been refused. The dispensation requests were 
considered on an individual basis looking at the specific circumstances and 
duration for each application.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

41 Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 
 
The Monitoring Officer drew the committee’s attention to the outcome of a 
Hearing Sub-Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

42 Outcome of Two Standards Consideration Sub Committees 
 
The Monitoring Officer drew the committee’s attention to the outcomes of two 
Standards Consideration sub-committees. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the reports. 
 

43 Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct 
 
The Head of Governance introduced the Status report on Complaints made 
under the Code of Conduct.  The committee noted that all cases were being 
dealt with within the approved timescale. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

44 Forward Plan 
 
The forward plan was presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the forward workplan. 
 

45 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 5.25 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


